

---

***In the Supreme Court of the United States***

---

KYLE ARDOIN,  
IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE  
LOUISIANA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,  
*Applicants,*

v.

PRESS ROBINSON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAY,  
STAY PENDING APPEAL, AND  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

JASON TORCHINSKY  
PHILLIP M. GORDON  
ED WENGER  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK  
TORCHINSKY PLLC  
15405 John Marshall Highway  
Haymarket, VA 20169  
Telephone: (540) 341-8808  
Facsimile: (540) 341-8809

NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH LLP  
PHILLIP J. STRACH  
THOMAS A. FARR  
ALYSSA M. RIGGINS  
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200  
Raleigh, NC 27612  
Telephone: (919) 329-3800

JEFF LANDRY  
Louisiana Attorney General  
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL\*  
Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
SHAE MCPHEE  
Deputy Solicitor General  
ANGELIQUE DUHON FREEL  
CAREY TOM JONES  
JEFFREY M. WALE  
Assistant Attorneys General  
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE  
1885 N. Third St.  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 326-6766 phone  
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

*Counsel for Applicants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. 2022 redistricting efforts begin against a 30-year legal history. ....	6
B. 2022: Roadshows, public input, hard work, a veto, and litigation.....	7
C. Election deadlines bumped; Special Session called; no relief from lower courts. ....	9
D. Chaos ensues; Legislative process is undermined. ....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY .....	11
I. There is a reasonable probability four justices will vote to grant certiorari and five will vote to reverse and vacate the preliminary injunction. ....	11
A. The district court mangled <i>Gingles</i> 's third precondition. ....	12
B. The district court improperly ordered a racial gerrymander, which was wrong and worthy of certiorari before judgment.....	16
C. The district court contorted <i>Gingles</i> 's first precondition beyond recognition.....	19
1. Racially gerrymandered illustrative maps cannot satisfy the first <i>Gingles</i> precondition. ....	20
2. The compactness of the minority population, not the district as a whole, is the relevant inquiry under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act. ....	25
D. Mandatory preliminary relief was improper without a showing of a clear right to relief. ....	27

II. Declining to stay this case inflicts profound, irreparable harm upon not only in Louisiana, but nationwide..... 30

III. The equities tilt dramatically in favor of granting a stay..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	5, 10, 39
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020) .....	35
<i>Baird v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	12, 13, 19
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) .....	35
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	24
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) .....	35
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).....	passim
<i>Galmon v. Ardoin</i> , No.: 3:22-cv-00214 (M.D. La.).....	8
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	21
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017) .....	36
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	38, 40
<i>Harding v. Cnty. of Dallas</i> , 948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	24

<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993), <i>vacated</i> , 512 U.S. 1230 (1994), <i>order on remand</i> , 862 F. Supp 119 (W.D. La. 1994) .....	2, 6, 26
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 862 F. Supp. 119 (W.D. La. 1994) .....	2
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996) .....	2, 6
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	16
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	1, 20, 40
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 455 U.S. 1303 (1982) .....	36
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clement</i> 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	22, 25, 26
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020) .....	35
<i>Martinez v. Mathews</i> , 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	16
<i>Merrill v. Caster</i> , No. 21-1087 (U.S.).....	8
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	passim
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 25 (2020) .....	35

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	18
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022) .....	37
<i>Morrison v. Work</i> , 266 U.S. 481 (1925) .....	27, 29
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017) .....	17
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) .....	5
<i>Pope v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , No. 1:11-cv-0736 (LEK/CFH), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10023, (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2014).....	21
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) .....	35
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	16
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00211 (M.D. La.).....	8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018) .....	36
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	passim
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977) .....	16



<i>United States v Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995), <i>decision on remand</i> , 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996), <i>affirmed</i> , 518 U.S. 1014 (1996) .....	26
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	27
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 574 U.S. 951 (2014) .....	35
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	12
<i>Wis. Legis. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) .....	passim
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	6
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	6
28 U.S.C. §2101(f) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....	15
La. Rev. Stat. §18:1308.2 .....	30
La. Rev. Stat. §18:1309 .....	33
La. Rev. Stat. §18:1333(B) .....	33
La. Rev. Stat. §18:135(A)(1)&(C) .....	33
La. Rev. Stat. §18:135(A)(3) .....	33
La. Rev. Stat. §18:1405(A) .....	32
La. Rev. Stat. §18:18(A)(8)(b) .....	33
La. Rev. Stat. §18:462 .....	32
La. Rev. Stat. §18:465(E)(1)(a) .....	31, 37

La. Rev. Stat. §18:467.....	32
La. Rev. Stat. §18:468(A).....	32
La. Rev. Stat. §18:493.....	32
La. Rev. Stat. §18:58(B)(2) .....	32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<a href="https://www.gov.louisiana.gov/assets/Proclamations/2022/89JBE2022CallSpecialSession.pdf">https://www.gov.louisiana.gov/assets/Proclamations/2022/89JBE2022CallSpecialSession.pdf</a> .....	9
La. Const. art. II, §2(A)(3)(a).....	9
La. Const. art. II, §2(B).....	9

**TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL ALITO, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT.**

Louisiana’s congressional boundaries cannot be drawn to create two majority-minority districts without “segregat[ing] the races for purposes of voting.” *Shaw v. Reno*, 509 U.S. 630, 641 (1993). Nonetheless, the district court issued a preliminary injunction ordering the Louisiana Legislature to add a second district by June 20, 2022. By fixing race as the sole “non-negotiable” district-drawing variable, *see Cooper v. Harris*, 137 S. Ct. 1455, 1470 (2017), the district court disregarded decades of this Court’s precedents, which “mak[e] clear that proportionality is never dispositive.” *Johnson v. De Grandy*, 512 U.S. 997, 1026 (1994) (O’Connor, J., concurring); *accord. Wis. Legis. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*, 142 S. Ct. 1245, 1250 (2022). Despite acknowledging serious flaws in the Plaintiffs’ case, the Fifth Circuit declined to issue a stay—tossing Louisiana into divisive electoral pandemonium. App. 152. The district court’s ruling upends statutory deadlines with a promise of more to come, throws the election process into chaos, and creates confusion statewide, all of which undermines confidence in the integrity of upcoming congressional elections. A stay is manifestly warranted because of these harms and because this case is worthy of certiorari. An administrative stay pending further evaluation of this matter is also manifestly warranted to calm the chaos and to permit more orderly proceedings. This case presents the exact question this Court will soon resolve: Whether Louisiana’s 2021 redistricting plan for its six seats in the United States House of Representatives violated section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 52 U. S. C. §10301?
